

COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

ARTHUR P. DUECK, et. al., )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiffs/Appellants, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Civil Appeal from Cuyahoga County  
 ) Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division  
 ) Case No. 2012 ADV 179424  
 )  
 THE CLIFTON CLUB CO., et al., )  
 )  
 ) Defendants/Appellees. )

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ARTHUR P. DUECK, TODD GILMORE, NANCY BINDER,  
WILLIAM R. KELLER, RHONDA LOJE, AND JEFFREY MANSELL**

---

Dennis R. Rose (0039416)  
Arthur E. Gibbs III (0066819)  
Casey J. McElfresh (0088083)  
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2800  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216.621.0150  
Facsimile: 216.241.2824  
Emails: drrose@hahnlaw.com  
aegibbs@hahnlaw.com  
cmcfresh@hahnlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
Arthur P. Dueck, Todd Gilmore,  
Nancy Binder, and William R. Keller

Ross M. Babbitt (0072946)  
ROSS M. BABBITT Co., LPA  
1382 West 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 220  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: 216.623.6346  
Facsimile: 216.274.9683  
Email: rbabbitt@babbitt-lawfirm.com

Attorney for Appellants  
Rhonda Loje and Jeffrey Mansell

Adam M. Fried (0065187)  
David Ross (0005203)  
Julian Emerson (0088429)  
Reminger Co., LPA  
101 W. Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1093  
Telephone: 216.687.1311  
Facsimile: 216.687.1841  
Emails: afried@reminger.com  
dross@reminger.com  
jemerson@reminger.com

Attorneys for Appellee  
The Clifton Club

Kip Reader (0021911)  
Mary Forbes Lovett (0030083)  
Ulmer & Berne, LLP  
1660 W. Second Street, suite 1100  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: 216.583.7000  
Facsimile: 216.583.7001  
Emails: kreader@ulmer.com  
mlovett@ulmer.com

Attorneys for Appellee  
Trustees of the Clifton Park Trust

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....   | 1   |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 2   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 9   |
| I. The Development of Clifton Park Begins With the Development of a Suburb with a Promise to Grant Lot Owners a Common Right to Use Land Devoted for Beaches and Park Spaces. ....   | 10  |
| II. The Trust Confers Rights to Use the Trust Property on Lot Owners in the Park and Does Not Confer Rights on Non-Residents. ....   | 10  |
| III. Neither the Club’s Deed Nor the Club’s Lease Grants a Right to Use Trust Property to the Club Members.....  | 11  |
| IV. Until 2011, the Trustees and Club Recognized that Club Member Use of Trust Property Was Permissive and Not by Right Granted Under the Trust Deed.....  | 12  |
| V. In 2011, the Club Changed Its Position and the Trustees Sided with the Club. ....   | 14  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 16  |
| I. This Court Reviews the Grant of a Motion for Summary Judgment <i>De Novo</i> .....  | 16  |
| II. The Trial Court Failed to Address the Fundamental Question of Whether Club Members are Beneficiaries and Based Its Judgment on a Selective Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence Which Ignored Evidence that Showed that Club Members Have No Beneficial Right to Use Trust Property. .... | 16  |
| A. The Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment Because It Did Not Answer the Fundamental Question Regarding Whether the Club Members Are Beneficiaries. ....  | 17  |
| B. The Language of the Trust Is Not Clear and Unambiguous as to the Rights of Club Members. ....   | 18  |
| 1. The Principle of <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> Leads to the Conclusion That the Club Members Are Not Beneficiaries and Do Not Have a Right to Use the Beach. ....  | 20  |
| 2. The Trial Courts’ Interpretation Adds Terms to the Trust, Which It Cannot Do. ....  | 21  |
| 3. The Trial Court’s Selective Reliance on Extrinsic Evidence Proves the Existence of an Ambiguity.....  | 22  |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | The Trial Court Erred When It Found That the Trust Confers Rights of Use on All Club Members by Relying on The Trustees’ Extrinsic Evidence and Excluding the Plaintiffs’ Evidence That Showed No Such Rights Existed Without Conducting a Trial to Hear and Consider All of the Facts. .... | 23 |
| 1.   | The Lack of Evidence Showing That the Club Members Were Intended Beneficiaries of the Trust Also Demonstrates That Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Is Correct. ....   | 24 |
| 2.   | The Trustees’ Extrinsic Evidence Did Not Establish an Indisputable Right in Favor of Club Members. ....  | 25 |
| 3.   | The Evidence Presented by the Plaintiffs Shows That the Only Conclusion That the Court Could Reach Is That Club Members Do Not Have Rights to Use Trust Property Under the Trust or Club Deed and Only Had Annual Permission Granted by the Trustees. ....                                   | 28 |
| i.   | The Pre-Trust History Demonstrates the Grantors’ Intent to Place Property in Trust for Park Residents. ....  | 28 |
| ii.  | The Club Members’ Past Use Has Only Been Permissive. ....  | 29 |
| iii. | The History of Trust Administration and the Calculation of the Club’s Contribution/Assessment to the Trustees’ Beach Budget Confirms That Club Members Are Not Beneficiaries and Have No Legal Rights Under the Trust. ....  | 30 |
| III. | This Court Reviews the Denial of the Motion to Remove and Motion for Attorney Fees for Abuse of Discretion. ....   | 31 |
| IV.  | The Trial Court Erred When It Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion to Remove Because the Plaintiffs’ Established by Clear and Convincing Evidence That the Trustees Committed Serious Breaches of Trust. ....   | 32 |
| A.   | The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Remove the Trustees When the Trustees Seriously Breached Their Duty of Impartiality in the Dispute Between the Plaintiffs and the Club. ....   | 33 |
| B.   | The Trustees Breached Their Fiduciary Duties by Denying the Beneficiaries Access to Trust Documents and Information. ....  | 36 |
| V.   | The Trial Court Erred When It Denied the Plaintiffs Their Attorneys’ Fees Because They Were Forced To Defend Against Unsupportable Claims That Were Abandoned by the Trustees. ....  | 37 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 40 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 42 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>37 Robinwood Assoc. v. Health Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>47 Ohio App. 3d 156 (10th Dist. 1988) .....   | 27             |
| <i>In re Arnott</i> ,<br>190 Ohio App. 3d 493, 2010-Ohio-5392 (4th Dist.).....   | 18, 20         |
| <i>Atwood v. Atwood</i> ,<br>25 P.3d 936 (Okla. 2001).....   | 38             |
| <i>BancOhio Nat'l Bank v. Cardinal Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>10th Dist. Nos. 89AP-1510, 90AP-90, 1991 Ohio App. LEXIS 574 (Feb. 7,<br>1991) ..... | 24, 25         |
| <i>Barnett v. Barnett</i> ,<br>340 So.2d 548 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1976).....   | 34, 35         |
| <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 149 (2003).....  | 20             |
| <i>Blakeman's Valley Office Equip., Inc. v. Bierdeman</i> ,<br>152 Ohio App.3d 86 (7th Dist. 2004) .....                                     | 31             |
| <i>Cartwright v. Batner</i> ,<br>2d. Dist. No. 25938, 2014-Ohio-2995 .....   | 31, 32, 37-38  |
| <i>Chase Home Fin., LLC v. Dougherty</i> ,<br>10th Dist. No. 12AP-546, 2013-Ohio-1464.....   | 16             |
| <i>Corr v. Smith</i> ,<br>178 P.3d 859 (Okla. 2008).....   | 38             |
| <i>In re Cudahy Trust</i> ,<br>131 N.W.2d 882 (Wis. 1965).....   | 34-35          |
| <i>Curtis v. Shillman</i> ,<br>8th Dist. No. 40136, 1980 Ohio App. LEXIS 13755 (Jan. 25, 1980).....  | 23, 30         |
| <i>Damas v. Damas</i> ,<br>6th Dist. No. L-10-1125, 2011-Ohio-6311 .....   | 32             |
| <i>Ditto v. Jent</i> ,<br>3d Dist. No. 15-05-14, 2006-Ohio-6929.....   | 16             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Domo v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>66 Ohio St.3d 312 (1993).....   | 18     |
| <i>Downey v. 610 Morrison Rd., LLC</i> ,<br>10th Dist. No. 2008-Ohio-3524 .....  | 20     |
| <i>Dugan v. Dugan</i> ,<br>1st Dist. No. C-890261, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 2918 (July 18, 1990).....                                    | 22     |
| <i>Matter of Duke</i> ,<br>702 A.2d 1008 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1995).....  | 34     |
| <i>Duval v. Fox</i> ,<br>842 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 2013) .....  | 38, 40 |
| <i>In re Estate of Sells</i> ,<br>15 Ohio App. 2d 23, 238 N.E.2d 803 (10th Dist. 1968).....  | 33     |
| <i>Evans v. Evans</i> ,<br>4th Dist. Nos. 12CA5 & 12CA6, 2014-Ohio-4450 .....  | 19, 21 |
| <i>Giffin v. Crestview Cadillac</i> ,<br>10th Dist. No. 09AP-278, 2009-Ohio-6569 .....   | 16     |
| <i>Jost v. Burr</i> ,<br>69 Ohio App.3d 354 (9th Dist. 1990) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Kamenar R. S., Inc. v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> ,<br>79 Ohio App. 3d 685 (3d Dist. 1992) .....   | 26     |
| <i>In re Keller</i> ,<br>65 Ohio App.3d 650 (8th Dist. 1989) .....   | 39-40  |
| <i>Kiddie Co. Enrichment Ctr. v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> ,<br>8th Dist. No. 98515, 2012-Ohio-5717 .....                   | 27     |
| <i>Lloyd v. Campbell</i> ,<br>120 Ohio App. 441.....   | 40     |
| <i>May v. Lubinski</i> ,<br>9th Dist. No. 26528, 2013-Ohio-2173 .....  | 25     |
| <i>McDonald &amp; Co. Secs. v. Alzheimer’s Disease &amp; Related Disorders Ass’n</i> ,<br>140 Ohio App. 3d 358 (1st Dist. 2000)..... | 23     |
| <i>Nat’l City Bank v. de Laville</i> ,<br>170 Ohio App. 3d 317, 2006-Ohio-5909 (6th Dist.).....                                      | 23     |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Newcomer v. Nat'l City Bank</i> ,<br>6th Dist. No. WM-12-007, 2014-Ohio-3619 .....  | 32                 |
| <i>Nixon v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> ,<br>No. 3:06 CV 3046, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53931 (N.D. Ohio July 25, 2007).....                   | 25                 |
| <i>Northern Trust Co. v. Heuer</i> ,<br>560 N.E.2d 961 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....  | 34                 |
| <i>Ohio, Pa. and W.Va. Coal Co. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. C-2-95-80, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22830 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 1996)..... | 19                 |
| <i>Park Nat'l Bank v. Burleson</i> ,<br>5th Dist. No. 98 CA 00077, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 6560 (Dec. 17, 1998).....                        | 33                 |
| <i>Parthe v. Parthe</i> ,<br>6 Ohio App. 317 (5th Dist. 1917) .....  | 26                 |
| <i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Camping &amp; Educ. Found.</i> ,<br>1st Dist. No. C-990690, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1348 (Mar. 31, 2000).....          | 18                 |
| <i>Poston v. Schuster</i> ,<br>6th Dist. No. H-07-037, 2008-Ohio-2085.....   | 18, 20             |
| <i>Premier Assocs., Ltd. v. Loper</i> ,<br>149 Ohio App. 3d 660 (2d Dist. 2002) .....  | 22                 |
| <i>Renner v. Derin Acquisition Corp.</i> ,<br>111 Ohio App.3d 326 (8th Dist. 1996) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>Sedlak v. Solon</i> ,<br>104 Ohio App.3d 170 (8th Dist. 1995) .....   | 26                 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tamposi</i> ,<br>62 A.3d 741 (N.H. 2013) .....   | 33, 34, 35, 38, 39 |
| <i>Shifrin v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>64 Ohio St. 3d 635 (1992).....  | 19                 |
| <i>State v. Conner</i> ,<br>8th Dist. No. 84073, 2005-Ohio-1971 .....  | 31                 |
| <i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>261 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. 1978).....   | 34                 |
| <i>Summerville v. City of Forest Park</i> ,<br>128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280.....   | 20                 |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tomazic v. Rapoport</i> ,<br>8th Dist. No. 97937, 2012-Ohio-4402 .....   | 32            |
| <i>In re Trust Estate of CNZ Trust</i> ,<br>9th Dist. No. 06CA008940, 2007-Ohio-2265.....                               | 31            |
| <i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 518 (1819).....   | 27            |
| <i>In the Matter of the Trust U/W of Brooke</i> ,<br>82 Ohio St.3d 553 (1998).....                                      | 18            |
| <i>Ulinski v. Byers</i> ,<br>9th Dist. No. 27267, 2015-Ohio-282 .....   | 31            |
| <i>Vaughn v. Huntington Natl. Bank Trust Div.</i> ,<br>5th Dist. No. 2008-AP-03-0023, 2009-Ohio-598 .....               | 32            |
| <i>Wallace v. Clifton Land Company</i> ,<br>92 Ohio St. 349 (1915).....   | 8, 21, 22, 28 |
| <i>Warner v. Waste Mgmt.</i> ,<br>36 Ohio St. 3d 91 (1988).....   | 31            |
| <i>Wills v. Kolis</i> ,<br>8th Dist. No. 93900, 2010-Ohio-4351 .....  | 32, 37, 38    |
| <i>Wills v. Union Savings &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>11th Dist. No. 3155, 1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 12578 (June 24, 1983)..... | 40            |
| <i>Zahn v. Nelson</i> ,<br>170 Ohio App.3d 111, 2007-Ohio-667 .....   | 18            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| R.C. 5801, <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 32            |
| R.C. 5807.06 .....  | 6             |
| R.C. 5807.06(B)(1), (3).....  | 32            |
| R.C. 5808.01 .....  | 17            |
| R.C. 5808.02 .....  | 17            |
| R.C. 5808.02(A).....  | 17            |
| R.C. 5808.03 .....  | 6, 33         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| R.C. 5808.13 .....   | 36            |
| R.C. 5808.13(A).....   | 36            |
| R.C. 5810.04. ....   | 7, 31, 37, 38 |
| R.C. 5810.06.....  | 2             |
| R.C. 5810.13 .....   | 2, 6          |
| UTC 706.....   | 32            |
| UTC 803.....   | 33            |
| UTC 813.....   | 36            |
| UTC 1004.....  | 38            |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| 35 Ohio Jur.3d Deeds § 176.....  | 26            |
| Restatement (2d) Trusts, § 126 .....   | 24            |
| Restatement (2d) Trusts, § 173 .....   | 36            |
| Restatement (3d) Trusts § 79, cmt. a. ....   | 33            |
| Restatement (3d) Trusts, § 79(1)(a), cmt. c. ....  | 34            |
| Restatement (3d) Trusts § 82, cmt. e. ....   | 36-37         |
| Restatement (3d) Trusts § 100, cmt. b(2) .....   | 38            |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 107, cmt. a (1959).....                                     | 32            |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 37, cmt. d.....  | 32            |
| Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees, Trusts and Estates</i> , § 16 (3d Ed. 2007) ..... | 27            |
